Mini‐CT a Curve Tracer for the Shack
QST in Depth
Veikko Kanto
3355 W. Lobo Rd.
Tucson, Az 85742
Phone (520) 742‐7964
Email n7vk@msn.com
There is a public misconception that techies, such as HAM radio enthusiasts, are inherently smart. On

to add other features to the curve tracer card. The user interface is written in Delphi 5 Pascal and source
code is also available.
73,
Veikko Kanto, N7VK
The current source and phase shift oscillator circuits were obtained from: Graeme, Jerald G., Tobey,
Gene E and Huelsman Ph.D., Lawrence P., “Operations Amplifiers Design and Applications”, McGraw‐Hill
Book Company, 1971, pp. 227 and 391.
Name Part Number Mouser Number Quantity Unit Price Price Info.
CR1, CR2, CR6 1N914 78-1N914 3 $0.04 $0.12 Silicon
CR5, CR6 1N5819 625-1N5819-E3 2 $0.58 $1.16 Schottky
Pot1 10K Linear Pot 31VA401-F 1 $1.12 $1.12 ¼” shaft
SW1 Rotary 2x5 105-SR2511F-25NS 1 $2.77 $2.77 ¼” shaft
SW2,SW3 Toggle DPDT 108-2MD1T1B1M1QE-EVX 2 $3.57 $7.14 Miniature
C1 0.022u film 505-MKS4.022/100/10 1 $0.59 $0.59 Metalized Film
C2 0.033u film 505-MKS4.033/100/10 1 $0.59 $0.59 Metalized Film
R1,R2 1.2K 71-RN55D-F-1.2K 2 $0.11 $0.22 1/8W Metal Film
R5,R18,R22,R34 1.0K 71-RN55D-F-1K 4 $0.11 $0.44 1/8W Metal Film
R6,R17 6.18K 71-RN55D-F-6.18K 2 $0.11 $0.22 1/8W Metal Film
R15,R20 2.74K 71-RN55D-F-2.74K 1 $0.11 $0.11 1/8W Metal Film
R23,R24,R26,R25,R16 10.0K 71-RN55D-F-10K 5 $0.11 $0.55 1/8W Metal Film
R4,R33,R3,R32,R31 4.7K 71-RN55D-F-4.7K 5 $0.11 $0.55 1/8W Metal Film
R21 3.32K 71-RN55D-F-3.32K 1 $0.11 $0.11 1/8W Metal Film
R19 2.21K 71-RN55D-F-2.21K 1 $0.11 $0.11 1/8W Metal Film
R22 27.4K 71-RN55D-F-27.4K 1 $0.11 $0.11 1/8W Metal Film
R28,R29,R27,R30 49.9K 71-RN55D-F-49.9K 4 $0.11 $0.44 1/8W Metal Film
R9 4.02K 71-RN55D-F-4.02K 1 $0.11 $0.11 1/8W Metal Film
R7 15K 71-RN55D-F-15K 1 $0.11 $0.11 1/8W Metal Film
R8 13K 71-RN55D-F-13K 1 $0.11 $0.11 1/8W Metal Film
R10 47.5k 71-RN55D-F-47.5K 1 $0.11 $0.11 1/8W Metal Film
RS1 499Ω 71-RN60D-F-499 1 $0.12 $0.12 1/4W Metal Film
RS2 1.0K 71-RN60D-F-1K 1 $0.12 $0.12 1/4W Metal Film
RS3 13.3K 71-RN55D-F-13.3K 1 $0.11 $0.11 1/8W Metal Film
R14 100K 71-RN55D-F-100K 1 $0.11 $0.11 1/8W Metal Film
RS4 82.5K 71-RN55D-F-82.5K 1 $0.11 $0.11 1/8W Metal Film
RS5 1 Meg 71-RN55D-F-1.0M 1 $0.11 $0.11 1/8W Metal Film
R11,R13 2.0Ω 660-CF1/4C2R0J 2 $0.27 $0.54 1/4W Carbon
C3,C4,C28 4.7uF 647-UVR1H4R7MDD 3 $0.17 $0.51 Electrolytic
C6,C7,C12,C16,C18,C21,C
22,C23,C24,C25,C27
0.1uF 810-FK18X7R1H104K 11 $0.21 $2.31 Ceramic XR7
C8,C11,C13,C14,C15,C26 1.0uF 810-FK18Y5V1C105Z 6 $0.23 $1.38 Ceramic XR7
C29 0.01uF 810-FK18X7R1H103K 1 $0.22 $0.22 Ceramic XR7
C20,C19 39pF 810-FK18C0G1H390J 2 $0.20 $0.40 Ceramic C0G
Y1 22.1184MHz 695-HC49US-221-U 1 $0.58 $0.58 Crystal
JTAG 5x2 header 517-836-01-05 1 $0.42 $0.42 0.1” spaced
Micro C8051F121 634-C8051F121-GQ 1 $24.06 $24.06
USB1 DLP USB1232H 626-DLP-USB1232H 1 $28.95 $28.95 18 pin DIP